

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SHELLY MENARD *EX REL*
RYAN MENARD,

Plaintiff / Petitioner

v

SCT Docket No. 158563
COA Docket No. 336220
Circuit Court No. 14-003145-NI

TERRY R. IMIG, SHARYLL ANN
EVERSON,

Defendants,

and

MACOMB COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
ROADS AND MACOMB COUNTY,

Defendants / Respondent.

**ANSWER TO APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO APPEAL
FILED BY
DEFENDANTS / RESPONDENTS
MACOMB COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF ROADS AND
MACOMB COUNTY**

MARK R. GRANZOTTO (P31492) ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF 2684 11 MILE RD., SUITE 100 BERKLEY, MI 48072-3050 (248) 546-4649 mg@granzottolaw.com	CARSON J. TUCKER (P62209) LAW OFFICES OF CARSON J. TUCKER ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT (MACOMB) 117 N. FIRST ST., SUITE 111 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-1354 (734) 629-5870 cjtucker@lexfori.org
JASON R. MATHERS (P66022) HARVEY KRUSE, PC ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT (IMIG) 1050 WILSHIRE DR., SUITE 320 TROY, MI 48084 (248) 649-7800 jmathers@harveykruse.com	DONALD C. BROWNELL (P48848) VANDEVEER GARZIA, PC ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT (EVERSON) 840 W. LONG LAKE RD., SUITE 600 TROY, MI 48098-6340 (248) 312-2800 dbrownell@vgpclaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

INTRODUCTION 16

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 20

COUNTER-ARGUMENTS AND ANALYSIS..... 29

I. PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL NOTICE WAS UNTIMELY..... 29

A. Standard of Review 29

B. Analysis 29

II. PLAINTIFF’S ORIGINAL NOTICE, CONFINED AS IT MUST BE TO ITS CONTENTS, WAS DEFICIENT BECAUSE IT FAILED TO STRICTLY COMPLY WITH THE HIGHWAY EXCEPTION’S NOTICE PROVISION, MCL 691.1404(1) IN THAT IT FAILED TO IDENTIFY THE “EXACT LOCATION”, “PRECISE NATURE”, AND “ALL WITNESSES”, THEREBY DEPRIVING THE TRIAL COURT OF JURISDICTION TO PROCEED WITH DETERMINING THE MERITS OF PLAINTIFF’S SUIT. 31

A. Standard of Review 31

B. Analysis 31

 1. *Exact Location*..... 33

 2. *Exact Nature*..... 35

 3. *Witnesses Known “At the Time”*..... 36

III. PLAINTIFF SHOULD HAVE BEEN PROHIBITED FROM AMENDING HIS COMPLAINT ESSENTIALLY AMENDING THE NOTICE TO ADD A NEW DEFECT NEARLY THREE YEARS AFTER THE ORIGINAL NOTICE WAS FILED. 37

A. Standard of Review 38

B. Analysis 38

IV. PLAINTIFF’S STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR IMMUNITY CLAIMS ASSERTED BY GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES IS WRONG. 40

V. PLAINTIFF PROVED NO “ACTIONABLE” DEFECT..... 43

VI. PLAINTIFF’S CAUSATION THEORY FAILS. 46

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Mich Const 1963, art 6, § 4..... 1, 12

Statutes

MCL 224.21 passim

MCL 224.5 5

MCL 600.212 1, 12

MCL 600.215 1, 12

MCL 691.1401 1, 45

MCL 691.1402 12, 13, 28

MCL 691.1404 passim

Cases

Atkins v SMART,
492 Mich 707; 82 NW2d 522 (2012)..... passim

Ballard v Ypsilanti Twp,
457 Mich 564; 577 NW2d 890 (1998)..... 3

Brugger v Midland Cty Bd of Rd Comm’rs,
324 Mich App 307; 920 NW2d 388 (2018)..... 5

Costa v Community Emergency Medical Serv’s,
475 Mich 403; 716 NW2d 236 (2006)..... passim

County Rd Ass’n v Governor of Mich,
287 Mich App 95; 782 NW2d 784 (2010)..... 2

Craig ex rel Craig v Oakwood Hosp,
471 Mich 67; 684 NW2d 296 (2004)..... 48

Dempsey v Detroit,
4 Mich App 150; 144 NW2d 684 (1966)..... 33

<i>Dextrom v Wexford County</i> , 287 Mich App 406; 789 NW2d 211 (2010).....	9, 10, 11, 25
<i>Fairley v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 497 Mich 290; 871 NW2d 129 (2015).....	passim
<i>Fox v Univ of Michigan Bd of Regents</i> , 375 Mich 238; 134 NW2d 146 (1965).....	3, 7, 34
<i>Friedman v Dozorc</i> , 412 Mich 1; 312 NW2d 85 (1981).....	48
<i>Greenfield Constr Co v Dep't of State Hwys</i> , 402 Mich 172; 261 NW2d 718 (1978).....	2, 6
<i>Hagerty v Board of Manistee County Road Commissioners</i> , 493 Mich 933; 825 NW2d 581 (2013).....	passim
<i>Haliw v Sterling Hts</i> , 464 Mich 297; 627 NW2d 581 (2001).....	passim
<i>Hamed v Wayne Co</i> , 284 Mich App 681; 775 NW2d 1 (2009).....	38
<i>Harrington v Battle Creek</i> , 288 Mich 152; 284 NW 680 (1939).....	8, 32
<i>Harston v Cty of Eaton</i> , 324 Mich App 549; 922 NW2d 391 (2018).....	5, 6, 14, 30
<i>Henderson v United States</i> , 517 US 654 (1996).....	2
<i>In re Certified Question from Fourteenth Dist Ct of Appeals of Texas</i> , 479 Mich 498; 740 NW2d 206 (2007).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Jakupovic v City of Hamtramck</i> , 489 Mich 939; 798 NW2d 12 (2011).....	4, 31, 33, 37
<i>Jones v Detroit Med Ctr</i> , 490 Mich 960; 806 NW2d 304 (2011).....	48
<i>Jones v Detroit</i> , 171 Mich 608; 137 NW 513 (1912).....	15, 17, 18

<i>Kincaid v Cardwell</i> , 300 Mich App 513; 834 NW2d 122 (2013).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Klooster v City of Charlevoix</i> , 488 Mich 289; 795 NW2d 578 (2011).....	7
<i>Kozak v City of Lincoln Park</i> , 499 Mich 468; 885 NW2d 443 (2016).....	10
<i>Lehman v Lehman</i> , 312 Mich 102; 19 NW2d 502 (1945).....	3
<i>Mack v City of Detroit</i> , 467 Mich 186, 203; 649 NW2d 47 (2002).....	passim
<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich 730; 822 NW2d 747 (2012).....	passim
<i>McCann v Michigan</i> , 398 Mich 65; 247 NW2d 521 (1976).....	11
<i>Milot v Dep't of Transportation</i> , 318 Mich App 272; 897 NW2d 248 (2016).....	8
<i>Moning v Alfono</i> , 400 Mich 425; 254 NW2d 759 (1977).....	46, 47, 49
<i>Moulter v Grand Rapids</i> , 155 Mich 165; 118 NW 919 (1908).....	1, 6, 14, 30
<i>Moulthrop v City of Detroit</i> , 218 Mich 464; 188 NW 433 (1922).....	8, 32
<i>Nawrocki v. Macomb County Road Commission</i> , 463 Mich. 143; 615 NW2d 702 (2000).....	17, 36, 37
<i>Nielsen v Stevens</i> , 368 Mich 216, 220; 118 NW2d 397 (1962).....	48
<i>Palletta v Oakland County Rd Comm'n</i> , 491 Mich 897; 810 NW2d 383 (2012).....	15, 17, 18, 44
<i>Peterman v Department of Natural Resources</i> , 446 Mich 177; 521 NW2d 499 (1994).....	6

<i>Plunkett v Dep't of Transportation</i> , 286 Mich App 168 (2009).....	passim
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....	2
<i>Prudential Ins Co of America v Cusick</i> , 369 Mich 269; 120 NW2d 1 (1963).....	7
<i>PT Today, Inc v Comm'r of the Office of Financial & Ins Services</i> , 270 Mich App 110; 715 NW2d 398 (2006).....	38
<i>Reed v Yackell</i> , 473 Mich 520; 703 NW2d 1 (2005).....	1, 4, 7
<i>Robinson v Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000).....	2
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw County Rd Comm'n</i> , 477 Mich 197; 731 NW2d 41 (2006).....	passim
<i>Rule v Bay City</i> , 12 Mich App 503; 163 NW2d 254 (1968).....	26
<i>Sanilac Co Bd of Supervisors v Auditor General</i> , 68 Mich 659; 36 NW 794 (1888).....	2
<i>Shinholster v Annapolis Hosp</i> , 471 Mich 540; 685 NW2d 275 (2004).....	48
<i>Skinner v Square D Co</i> , 445 Mich 143; 516 NW2d 475 (1994).....	48, 49
<i>Streng v Bd of Mackinac County Rd Comm'rs</i> , 315 Mich App 449; 890 NW2d 680 (2016).....	4, 13, 29
<i>Suttles v State Dep't of Transportation</i> , 457 Mich 635; 578 NW2d 295 (1998).....	12, 13, 42, 43
<i>Thurman v City of Pontiac</i> , 295 Mich App 381; 819 NW2d 90 (2012).....	29
<i>Travelers v Detroit Edison</i> , 465 Mich 185; 631 NW2d 733 (2001).....	6

<i>Valcaniant v Detroit Edison</i> , 470 Mich 82; 679 NW2d 689 (2004).....	47, 48
<i>W A Foote Memorial Hosp v Michigan Assigned Claims Plan</i> , 321 Mich App 159; 909 NW2d 38 (2017).....	5, 14, 30
<i>Walsh v Taylor</i> , 263 Mich App 618; 689 NW2d 506 (2004).....	12, 38, 39
<i>Watts v Nevils, et al</i> , 477 Mich 856; 720 NW2d 755 (2006).....	12
<i>Wiley v Henry Ford Cottage Hosp</i> , 257 Mich App 488; 688 NW2d 402 (2003).....	49
<i>Wilson v Alpena Co Rd Comm'n</i> , 474 Mich 161; 713 NW2d 717 (2006).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Wilson v. Alpena County Rd. Comm'n</i> , 474 Mich. 161; 713 NW2d 717 (2006).....	45
<i>Yono v Dep't of Transp (On Remand)</i> , 306 Mich App 671; 858 NW2d 158 (2014).....	10, 11
<i>Yono v MDOT</i> , 497 Mich 1040; 864 NW2d 142 (2015).....	10
Unpublished Opinions	
<i>Diem v Home Owners Ins Co et al</i> , issued April 19, 2018 (Docket No. 337335).....	53
<i>Menard v Imig et al</i> , issued September 6, 2018 (Docket No. 336220).....	10
Court Rules	
MCR 2.116.....	passim
MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	passim
MCR 2.116(C)(7).....	passim
MCR 2.116(C)(8).....	25
MCR 2.116(C)(9).....	25, 38
MCR 2.118.....	25, 38, 39

MCR 7.202.....	11
MCR 7.203.....	11
MCR 7.301.....	1, 12
MCR 7.302.....	1, 12
MCR 7.305.....	13
MCR 7.307.....	13, 15

Treatises

White, <i>Tort Law in America: An Intellectual History</i> (Expanded Edition, 2003).....	47, 49
--	--------

Law Reviews and Professional Publications

Cardi, <i>The Hidden Legacy of Palsgraf: Modern Duty Law in Microcosm</i> , 91 B U L Rev 1873 (2011).....	47, 49
Zipursky, <i>Foreseeability in Negligence Law</i> , 44 Wake Forest L J 1247 (2009).....	47
